

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2019

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT					12910 Ocean Point Dr Pearland, TX 77584-3378									
THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER AGENT.														
Selleis is notor	ccup	ying	the				unoccupied (by Sell- mate date) or nev				ince Seller has occupied the P e Property	rop	erty	?
Section 1. The Proper				tem	s ma	arke	d below: (Mark Yes	(Y),	No	(N), o		′ .		
Item	Υ	N	U	1	Ite	m	····	Υ	N	U	Item	Υ	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	Ė		X	1			Propane Gas:	-	X		Pump: sump grinder	H	$\ddot{\mathcal{X}}$	<u> </u>
Carbon Monoxide Det.	X		,		-	_	mmunity (Captive)		X		Rain Gutters	X		\vdash
Ceiling Fans	文						Property	-	X		Range/Stove	ĺχ		
Cooktop	X	m	Ì	i		t Tu	-	 	Ϋ́	_	Roof/Attic Vents	兌		
Dishwasher	X			i			m System		X		Sauna		X	
Disposal	区			1			ave	X	÷			k l	<u></u>	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		X			-		or Grill	Χ			Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		Х	
Exhaust Fans	X				Pa	tio/E	Decking		X		Spa		X	
Fences	X						ng System		Ż	\neg	Trash Compactor		X	
Fire Detection Equip.		X			Po				X		TV Antenna	П	X	
French Drain		X			Po	ol E	quipment		文			X		
Gas Fixtures	X.	Ì					aint. Accessories		X			X		
Natural Gas Lines	X				Рс	ol H	eater		X		Public Sewer System	X		
tem Y N U Additional Information														
Central A/C				·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	⅓ electric gas	nun		of uni				
Evaporative Coolers				文			number of units:	1	1001	OI GIII				
Wall/Window AC Units					X		number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)	-				X	 	if yes, describe:			•				
Central Heat				×	<u> </u>	\vdash	electric X gas	nun	ber	of uni	ls. I			
Other Heat					X		if yes, describe:			0. 0	<u> </u>			
Oven				X			number of ovens: electric gas other:							
Fireplace & Chimney				X			wood X gas logs mock other:							
Carport					X		attached not attached							
Garage				X				atta						
Garage Door Openers				X			number of units:	T			number of remotes: 2_			
Satellite Dish & Controls					X		owned leased from:							
Security System			X			owned leased from: M/A								
Solar Panels				X		owned lease								
Water Heater			X			electric i gas other: number of units:					_			
Water Softener				X		owned lease	d fro	m:					*	
Other Leased Items(s)				X		if yes, describe:							\Box	
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	h Suite					uyer	a,a	nd S		() i-		ge 1		

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com

12910 Ocean Point Dr Pearland, TX 77584-3378

Underground Lawn Sprinkle	r		X 2	⋌ auto	matic	manual	are	as co	vered: Front Rack & 57	de	25
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility X if y			yes,	attach	tach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)						
Water supply provided by: **Was the Property built before (If yes, complete, sign, a Roof Type: **Complete of covering)? **_yes \(\) no **	K_dft e 19 und a /,⊘, over unkr	y <u></u> v 178? _ attach <u>か <i>ら</i>/</u> ing o nown	vell MUE yes X no TXR-1906 Yurs les n the Prop	conce	o-op _ nknov rning _ Age: shing	unknown n lead-based 14 es or roof	pair	other: ot haza ering		oxima or	
are need of repair?yes \	(nc	o If yes	s, describe	(attacl	n addi	tional sheets	s if r	eces			
Item	Υ	N	Item				Υ	N	Item	ΤŢ	TAL
Basement	!	V	Floors				!	$\frac{1}{X}$	Sidewalks	+ '	-
Ceilings		\Diamond	Founda	tion /	Slob/e		_	₩	Walls / Fences	┼	$\frac{X}{X}$
Doors			Interior		Siable	<u>''</u>		Ŷ	Windows	+	쉱
Driveways		X	Lighting					x	Other Structural Components	+-	X
Electrical Systems		X	Plumbir					X	Other Structural Components	+	₽
Exterior Walls			Roof	ig Sys	ICIII S			 / 		+-	+-
you are not aware.)) aw	are o	f any of the	e folic	wing		,	lark \	res (Y) if you are aware and I		— 1) if
Condition			Y	N	Conditio				Y	N	
Aluminum Wiring					X	Radon G	as			⊥_	X
Asbestos Components					X	Settling					X
Diseased Trees:oak wilt				_	X	Soil Move				$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$	X
Endangered Species/Habitat	on	Prope	rty		X				ure or Pits	⊥_	X
Fault Lines					Ŋ				age Tanks	↓	X
Hazardous or Toxic Waste					X	Unplatted				—	X
Improper Drainage					X	Unrecord				—	X
Intermittent or Weather Sprin	ıgs				X				e Insulation	—	X
Landfill					X				t Due to a Flood Event		X
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-B			lazards		X	Wetlands		Prope	erty	╁—	2
Encroachments onto the Property				\square	Wood Ro		i	Z to control of the c	┿		
Improvements encroaching on others' property				X	destroyin	g in:	sects	•		X	
Located in Historic District				X				t for termites or WDI		X	
Historic Property Designation				X				r WDI damage repaired	1	X	
Previous Foundation Repairs				X	Previous					X	
Previous Roof Repairs				X				mage needing repair	_	X	
Previous Other Structural Re					Х	Single Bl Tub/Spa*		able M	Main Drain in Pool/Hot		X
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine				Х							

Initialed by: Buyer: ____, and Seller: _____, Page 2 of 6
Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com 12910 Ocean (TXR-1406) 09-01-19

12910 Ocean Point Dr

Concernir	the Property at Pearland, TX 77584-3378
If the ansi	er to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):
Section 4 which ha	e blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of not been previously disclosed in this notice?yes _X no If yes, explain (attach additional she
	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and coartly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)
<u>Y N</u> X	Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
<u> </u>	Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency release water from a reservoir.
<u> </u>	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
<u> </u>	Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural flood event (if yes, a TXR 1414).
	Located wholly partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
_ 🚶	Located wholly partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)).
	Located wholly partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).
_ <u>X</u>	Located wholly partly in a flood pool.
_ X	Located wholly partly in a reservoir.
	er to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary): (hes of water come into the house during Hurricane through 2017
•	poses of this notice:
which	ar floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flood considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.
area, v	ar floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood h nich is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of floo considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.
	ool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.
	nsurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management A e National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).
of a riv	ay" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the ch r or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also refer D-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.
	oir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.
(TXR-1406	09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:,and Seller: \(\frac{1000}{0000}\), Page
	Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Vanada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com 12910 Ocean

(TXR-1406) 09-01-19

Initialed by: Buyer: _____ and Seller: UVt

Page 4 of 6

Concerning the Pro	operty at	14-14-1	12910 Ocean Point Dr <u>Pearland, TX 77584-3378</u>	
	\.			
Section 9. Seller	r gamma hashas	s not attached a survey	of the Property.	
persons who re	egularly provid	ie inspections and w		tten inspection reports from as inspectors or otherwise omplete the following:
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspec	<u> </u>	No. of Pages
	<u> </u>			
			<u> </u>	
			·	
Note: A buye			s as a reflection of the curre rom inspectors chosen by th	
Section 11. Check	k any tax exem	otion(s) which you (Selle	r) currently claim for the F	Property:
Homestead		Senior Citizen	Disa	ibled
Wildlife Mar	nagement	Senior Citizen Agricultural	Disa	abled Veteran nown
				nown nage, to the Property with any
which the claim w	/as made? ye	es 🖈 no If yes, explain: _		roceeds to make the repairs for
Section 14. Does requirements of C	Chapter 766 of t	he Health and Safety Co	ectors installed in accord	lance with the smoke detector yes. If no or unknown, explain.
installed in ac including perfe	cordance with the ormance, location,	requirements of the building and power source requiren	mily or two-family dwellings to h g code in effect in the area in a nents. If you do not know the l your local building official for me	which the dwelling is located, building code requirements in
family who wi impairment fro the seller to in	ill reside in the dw om a licensed phys nstall smoke detec	elling is hearing-impaired; (; sician; and (3) within 10 days tors for the hearing-impaired	hearing impaired if: (1) the buy 2) the buyer gives the seller wi after the effective date, the buy I and specifies the locations for and which brand of smoke deter	ritten evidence of the hearing er makes a written request for r installation. The parties may
Seller acknowledge the broker(s), has it	es that the stater	ments in this notice are trenced Seller to provide in	ue to the best of Seller's be accurate information or to or	lief and that no person, including mit any material information.
Clas Hus	<u>Jyry</u>	11 Janza	1	
Signature of Seller	TORGIALI	Witail	Signature of Seller	Date
Printed Name:	HSSICA H	uskelj	Printed Name:	<u>.</u>
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19) Init	aled by: Buyer: , _	and Seller: ((\(\(\) \) , _	Page 5 of 6

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

Electric: Southwest Power & Lish +	phone #: 866-941-7975
Sewer: City of Reguland Utilities Services	phone #: 281 - 652 - 1900
Water: City of fearland utilities Services	phone #: 281-652-1900
Cable: W/A	phone #:
Trash: City of Pegiland Utilities Services	phone #: 281 - 657 - 1900
Natural Gas: Center Point Energy	phone #: <u>'713-945-6970</u>
Phone Company: V/A	phone #:
Propane: NA	phone #:
Internet: X Finity	phone #: 800 - 934 - 6489

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

(6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initialed by: Buyer:,	and Seller , and Seller www.lwolf.com	Page 6 of 6

Dear Home Buyer,

When we bought this house back in 2016, we planned for this to be our forever home. We had searched in many suburbs of Houston, but Shadow Creek Ranch had everything we wanted: proximity to amazing schools, great shops and restaurants close by (the lasagna at Italiano's is a must-try), miles of walking/biking trails, local dog parks and playgrounds nearby, and fast access to Houston.

Our first daughter was born in July 2017; we returned from the hospital to "Welcome Home" signs and balloons in our yard and congratulations from our neighbors. In August 2017, tragedy struck the region in the form of Hurricane Harvey. Unfortunately, due to those driving around in the flood waters and creating waves, about 2 inches of water briefly entered the house, mostly in the main bathroom. We were conservative and completed repairs on all interior walls, as we wanted to ensure the house was completely repaired and safe for our 8-week old baby. The main bathroom renovation that we completed resulted in a spa-like retreat, which is something we will miss the most about this house. We also installed a custom drainage system in the backyard following this event.

The Natchez Crape Myrtles are absolutely beautiful with white and pink flowers in the spring, and the orange Lily flowers bloom twice a year right outside of the front kitchen window. The huge palms in the backyard are our favorite! We've spent many evenings under the backyard pergola watching gorgeous Texas sunsets behind the palm trees, and the view is equally as great from the kitchen because of the large wall of windows in the living room. I'll always think of making Saturday morning pancakes for our family when I see palm trees.

Many traditions and memories are tied up in this home. During Christmas, we always placed the Christmas tree beside the mantle so we could see a fire in the fireplace, the tree, and the palm trees outside swaying in the breeze. The breakfast nook and bar can hold extra seating for visitors during the holidays and for birthdays; something we always did when hosting. Our three babies all took their first steps in the upstairs game room, and hot summers were spent comfortably in the backyard thanks to the shade from the pergola and trees. The four great pools in Shadow Creek Ranch are all a short walk away as well.

The COVID-19 pandemic changed everything for us; our families are located on the East Coast, making travel very difficult over the past year. We've made the difficult decision to leave our home (and Texas) so that our kids can grow up close to family. Our only hope is that you, as the buyers, love this home and neighborhood as much as we have. Enjoy the walking trails, the amazing winter weather, the awesome turnout every Halloween in our neighborhood, and the peace and quiet of this street. This home has been filled with love and memories, and our hope is that you, the buyers, will have the same great fortune.

Sincerely,

John and Jessica Huskey

(Juso Husky



SEEML Reference Number: 171017157

Southeast Environmental Microbiology Laboratories

506 Laurens Rd Greenville, SC 29607 Phone: (864) 233-3770 FAX: (864) 233-6589

	The information and data for Environmental Testing Group/ MIT has been checked for thoroughness and accuracy. The following reports are contained within this document:				
	Surface/Bulk Report Spore Trap Report		Andersen Fungal Report Quantitative Fungal Report		
La	b Manager Review:	Rafael Berrios	Date: <u>10/18/17</u>		

Thank you for using SEEML laboratories. We strive to provide superior quality and service. SEEML laboratories are accredited through AIHA-LAP, LLC (EMLAP # 173667) for the analysis of Spore Traps and Surface/Bulk Samples.

The data within this report is reliable to three significant figures. The third significant figure is technically unjustified. In this instance, the third figure is reported as an estimate to facilitate the interpretation by the customer.

Confidentiality Notice:

The document(s) contained herein are confidential and privileged information, intended for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of the document(s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this document in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for its return. Thank you.

Guidelines for Interpretation:

No accepted quantitative regulatory standards currently exist by which to assess the health risks related to mold and bacterial exposure. Molds and bacteria have been associated with a variety of health effects and sensitivity varies from person to person.

Several organizations, including: the American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH); the American Industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA); the Indoor Air Quality Association (IAQA); the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA); the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), as well as the California Department of Health Services (CADHS), have all published guidelines for assessment and interpretation of mold resulting from water intrusion in buildings.

Interpretation of the data and information within this document is left to the company, consultant, and/or persons who conducted the fieldwork.

Spore Trap Report

	Date Sampled: 10/13/17
Attn: Environmental Testing Group	Date Received: 10/17/17
DBA / Mold Inspection Testing	Date Analyzed: 10/17/17
650 W. Grand Ave, Suite 302	Date Reported: 10/18/17
Elmhurst, IL 60126	Date Revised:
•	Project Name: Huskey
	Project Address: 12910 Ocean Point
	Project City, State, ZIP: Pearland TX 77589
	SEEML Reference #: 171017157

TEST METHOD: DIRECT MICROSCOPY EXAMINATION AT 400X (100% OF TRACE ANALYZED) SEEML SOP 7 2223521 2223522 Client Sample ID 2223516 Location Outside Kitchen/ Dining Room Master BDRM 171017157-596 171017157-595 Lab Sample ID 171017157-594 40 40 40 Detection Limit (spores/m³) 40 1 40 4 160 Hyphal Fragments 1 Pollen M5 M5 M5 Spore Trap Used % raw ct. spores/m3 % raw ct. % spores/m3 spores/m3 raw ct. Alternaria 10 440 11 Ascospores 23 80 22 25 1000 4 2 1 40 Basidiospores Bipolaris/Drechslera Chaetomium 29 1240 40 11 31 160 14 1 Cladosporium 4 9 400 10 40 4 Curvularia 1 Epicoccum 2 80 2 Cercospora 3 120 3 Fusarium Memnoniella 160 4 4 Nigrospora Penicillium/Aspergillus 22 880 79 5 200 56 Polythrincium Rusts 22 20 880 11 Smuts/Periconia/Myxomy 1 40 Spegazzinia Stachybotrys Stemphylium Tetraploa Torula Ulocladium Colorless/Other Brown Oidium Zygomycetes Pithomyces 3 3 Background debris (1-5) 4 25 25 Sample Volume(liters) 25 4320 360 108 TOTAL SPORES/M3 1120 9 28



Comments: Condition of the sample(s) upon receipt. Acceptable.

- 1=Total % may not equal 100 due to rounding.
- 2 = Colorless, other Brown are spores without a distinctive morphology on spore traps and non-viable surface samples.
- 3 = Background debris is the amount of particulate matter present on the slide and is graded from 1-5 with 1 = very light, 2= Light, 3 = Medium, 4 = Heavy,
- 5 = Very Heavy. The higher the rating the more likelihood spores may be underestimated. A rating of 5 should be interpreted as minimal counts and may actually be higher than reported.

The reporting limit is 1 Spore/sample.

Disclaimer: This report relates only to the samples tested

Respectfully submitted, SEEML

506 Laurens Road Greenville, SC 29607 Phone: (864) 233- 3770

Fax: (864) 233-6589

Rafael Berrios

AIHA-LAP, LLC EMLAP # 173667

Page 2 of 12

Rafael Berrios, Approved Laboratory Signatory